

The New York City Council

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0707-2008, Version: *

Int. No. 707

By Council Members Comrie, Fidler, James, Liu, Nelson, Stewart and Gerson

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the tow advisory board. Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 20-525 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended to read as follows:

§20-525 Regulations. The commissioner may, upon consultation with the tow advisory board, promulgate such rules and regulations as he or she deems necessary to effectuate the purposes of this subchapter.

§ 2. Section 20-526 of the administrative code of the city of New York, is amended to read as follows:

§20-526 Tow advisory Board. There shall be a tow advisory board to consist of nine members to be appointed for two-year terms by the commissioner, upon consultation with the council, to advise the commissioner concerning matters relating to the tow industry, including the preparation of rules and regulations for the class of vehicles commonly known as tow trucks and for the owners and drivers thereof. The advisory board shall meet no less than two times per calendar year. Members of the tow advisory board shall be chosen from licensed persons who own or operate tow trucks or are officers in corporations that own or operate tow trucks and other individuals who have knowledge of the towing industry, its customers and its business practices, including but not limited to, representatives of auto insurance companies and entities having a pre-existing contractual obligation or business arrangement to provide towing services to their customers, except that employees of the department shall not serve on the board.

File	#:	Int	0707-2008,	Version:	k
------	----	-----	------------	----------	---

§3. This local law shall take effect immediately.

LS #4486 LC 2/22/08